

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:) Chapter 11
)
SPORTS AUTHORITY HOLDINGS, INC., *et*) Case No.: 16-10527 (MFW)
al.,¹)
) (Jointly Administered)
_____ Debtors.) **Re: Docket Nos. 20, 106**

**OBJECTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS TO: (I) DEBTORS’ DIP FINANCING MOTION; AND
(II) DEBTORS’ BID PROCEDURES MOTION**

¹ The Debtors and the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers are as follows: Sports Authority Holdings, Inc. (9008); Slap Shot Holdings, Corp. (8209); The Sports Authority, Inc. (2802); TSA Stores, Inc. (1120); TSA Gift Card, Inc. (1918); TSA Ponce, Inc. (4817); and TSA Caribe, Inc. (5664). The headquarters for the above-captioned Debtors is located at 1050 West Hampden Avenue, Englewood, Colorado 80110.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I INTRODUCTION	2
II STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Background	9
B. The DIP Financing Facility	10
C. The DIP Budget.....	12
D. Disproportionately High Fees/ Interest Under DIP Budget	14
III OBJECTION TO DIP FINANCING MOTION AND BID PROCEDURES MOTION	15
A. The Debtors Do Not Need DIP Financing as Distinguished from Use of Cash Collateral.....	17
B. The DIP Fees are Exorbitant Considering that No New Financing is Being Provided	17
C. The Milestone Covenants are Objectionable	18
D. No DIP or Adequate Protection Liens Should be Placed on Unencumbered Assets, Including Avoidance Actions, All of Which Should Remain Unencumbered For the Benefit of the Estates	19
E. The Proposed Section 506(c) and Other Waivers Are Inappropriate Where, as Here, Nearly \$100 Million in Administrative Claims Are Not Provided for in the Budget	21
F. The FILO DIP Loan is Illusory and Indefensible	24
G. The Array of Adequate Protection Measures Proposed to the Prepetition Secured Creditors Is Excessive.....	25
H. The Lien Validation and Challenge Provisions Should be Scaled Back and Materially Modified.....	28
I. Other Objections	30
IV RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	31
V CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Buncher Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of GenFarm Ltd. P’ship. IV</i> , 229 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Delbridge v. Production Credit Association and Federal Land Bank In re Delbridge</i> , 104 B.R. 824 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	26
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Nw. Bank Minn. (In re Lockwood Corp.)</i> , 223 B.R. 170 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 1998)	23
<i>In re 495 Central Park Ave. Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 626 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	26
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 34 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	15, 30
<i>In re Aqua Assocs.</i> , 123 B.R. 192 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	15
<i>In re Beker Industries Corp.</i> , 58 B.R. 725 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	26
<i>In re Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 233 B.R. 726 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1998)	16
<i>In re Channel Master Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 576 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	31
<i>In re Codesco, Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	22
<i>In re Colad Group, Inc.</i> , 324 B.R. 208 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>In re Crouse Group, Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	15
<i>In re Dynaco Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 389 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>In re FCX, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 833 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 1985).....	16

In re Martin,
761 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1985) 26

In re Mosello,
195 B.R. 277 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 26

In re Pine Lake Vill. Apartment Co.,
19 B.R. 819 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 27

In re Pursuit Athletic Footwear, Inc.,
193 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996)..... 27

In re Roblin Industries, Inc.,
52 B.R. 241 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1985) 15, 16

In re Sweetwater,
55 B.R. 724 (D. Utah 1985)..... 20

In re T.H.B. Corp.,
85 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1988) 26, 27

In re Tenney Village Co., Inc.,
104 B.R. 562 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1989) 15, 16, 21

In re Vanguard Diversified, Inc.,
31 B.R. 364 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 15

Matter of Kain,
86 B.R. 506 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1988)..... 26

Mbank Dallas, N.A. v. O’Connor (In re O’Connor),
808 F. 2d 1393 (10th Cir. 1987) 26

NEC Holdings Corp.,
Case No. 10-11890 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jul 13, 2010) 23

Precision Steel Shearing v. Fremont Fin. Corp. (In re Visual Indus.),
57 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1995) 22

United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365, 108 S.Ct. 626, 98 L.Ed.2d 740 (1988)..... 26

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1102..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1108..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 361.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 361(2).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	27
11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	6, 13, 14, 18, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 506(c).....	7, 21, 22, 23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 552.....	21

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 54 (1978).....	26
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011.....	29
